CAPIZZ1 LAW OFFICES

11 Hillside Ave., Second Floor
Tenafly, NJ 07670

MATTHEW G. CAPIZZI, ESQ. 201 266 8300 (o)
N.J,N.Y., & D.C. Bars 201 266 8301 (f)

Capizzilaw.com

New York Office:

1 Blue Hill Plaza
Lobby Level, Suite 1509
Pear] River, NY 10965
Reply to New Jersey Office

January 6, 2022

Submittal for January 20, 2022 Hearing

Via Hand Delivery

Nancy Wehmann — Secretary

Borough of Alpine Zoning Board of Adjustment
100 Church Street

Alpine, NJ 07620

Re: Lucacel — Alpine ZBA (the “Applicant™)
79 Miles Street; Block 55, Lot 3.03 (the “Property”)

Dear Ms. Wehmann;

As you are aware, this office represents the above Applicant regarding their variance
application before the Alpine Zoning Board of Adjustment seeking to construct a new single-family
dwelling at the Property. To that end, enclosed please find the following for consideration at the

January 20, 2022 hearing:

1. Board of Adjustment Application, Rider to the Application/Reasons for Relief, and
Letter of Denial dated December 6, 2021 attached hereto (12 copies);

2. Photo Exhibit (12 copies);

3. Prior Borough of Alpine Planning Board Resolution dated March 26,2019 (12 copies);

4. Site Plan prepared by Hubschman Engineering, P.A., dated August 11, 2021 and last
revised as of January 6, 2022 consisting of six (6) sheets (12 copies); and

5. Architectural Plan prepared by Noah Harris Adler Architect dated September 2, 2021

consisting of eight (8) sheets (12 copies).

This letter shall also confirm this matter is scheduled to be heard before the Alpine Zoning
Board of Adjustment, virtually, via Zoom, on Thursday, January 20, 2022, at 7:30pm.

Thank you.

MGC/gd

Enclosures

Very truly yours,

loria Duby, Paralegal



Ms. Nancy Wehmann — Secretary
December 16, 2021
Page 2 of 2

Kindly advise when this matter has been deemed complete and assigned a hearing
before the Alpine Board of Adjustment.

Thank you.
Very t}'ulv yours, y
Vi AL
C/ 778 ey
ria Duby, Paralegal
MGC/gd

Enclosures



SCHEDULE E

APPLICATION TO BOROUGH OF ALPINE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:
Date Application filed:
Fee Paid: Amount Date
Date file complete:
Time period expires:
Application received by:

SECTION 1. APPEAL FROM DENIAL OF BUILDING PERMIT:

If this application has arisen as the result of the denial of a zoning permit, applicant shall
secure from the administrative officer an appeal form giving reasons for denying the zoning
permit and shall submit it with this application.

SECTION 2 INFORMATION REGARDING THE APPLICANT:

A) The Applicant’s full legal name is _
Florin Lucacel

B) The Applicant’s mailing address is c/o Matthew Capizzi, Esq.
11 Hillside Ave., 2nd FI Tenafly, NJ 07670

C) The Applicant’s telephone number is 201-266-8300

(Business telephone number)
D) The Applicant is a:CORPORATION PARTNERSHIP INDIVIDUAL v
OTHER (please specify)

E) If the Applicant is a corporation or a partnership, applicant shall attach a list of the names
and addresses of persons having a 10% interest or more in the corporation or partnership.

F) The relationship of the Applicant to the property in question is:
OWNER__v TENANT OR LESSE PURCHASER UNDER CONTRACT
OTHER (please specify)

G) If the Applicant is not the owner of the property in question, the Applicant must obtain
and submit a copy of this application signed by the owner in the space provided in Section 9.



SECTION 3 INFORMATION REGARDING THE PROPERTY:

A) The address of the Property is 79 Miles Street, Alpine NJ 076200

B) The location of the Property is approximately 1,325  feet from the intersection of

Church Street and Hillside Avenue
C) The tax map Block number (s) is 99 ; the lot number (s) is
3.03 . (See tax bill or deed or call tax office for this information).

D) The zone in which the Property is located is R1
(The Zoning Official’s Office can help determine this information.

E) The dimensions of the Property are See attached Site Plan.

F) The size of the Property is 40,990.73 square feet.

G) The Property is located: (check as applicable)
1) within 200 feet of another municipality
2) adjacent to an existing or proposed country road
3) Adjacent to other country land
4) Adjacent to a State highway

H) Have there been any previous Board of Adjustment or Planning Board hearings involving
this Property? YES v NO

[) Ifthe answer to “H” is YES, attach a copy of the written decision(s) adopted by the
applicable Board and a copy of the Application(s) presented to such Board.
Minor Subdivision- See the attached prior resolution dated March 26, 2019.

SECTION 4. INFORMATION ABOUT REQUESTED RELIEF:

A) “PROPOSAL” — Attach a narrative statement entitled “PROPOSAL” setting forth the
particulars of the existing or proposed use of the PROPERTY and a narrative description of
the proposed physical changes to the PROPERTY. (Include all physical improvements such
as structures, additions, landscaping, etc.)

See attached.

B) “REASONS FOR RELIEF” — Attach a narrative statement entitled “REASONS FOR
RELIEF” setting for the facts relied upon to support Applicant’s claim of right to relief.

See attached.



C) NATURE OF APPLICATION, check appropriate items.

1) interpretation of development ordinance or map
2) appeal of action of administrative officer
3) variance: “C” —variance XXX
“D” — use variance
“D” — non-use variance
4) a. subdivision
b. subdivision application to follow
5) a. site plan
b. site plan application to follow
6) waiver of lot to abut street requirement
7) exception to the official map

D) The proposed use, building, or subdivision is contrary to: (List the specific Articles and
Sections of the ordinance from which a variance is ought, the requirement itself and the
proposed variation. If additional space is needed, please attach a list to this application.)

Art. Section Required Proposed
Art. Section Required Proposed
Art. Section Required Proposed

Minimum Front Yard Setback (60" Minimum Required v. 50' Proposed)

SECTION 3. INFORMATION ABOUT EXPERTS:

The following information, although not required; is respectfully requested to enable the
Board to facilitate the processing of this application:

A) Applicant’s Attorney: Telephone Number 201-266-8300
Name: Matthew G. Capizzi, Esq.
Address: 11 Hillside Ave., 2nd FL, Tenafly, New Jersey 07670

B) Applicant’s Engineer: Telephone Number 201-384-5666
Name: Hubschman Engineering, P.A.
Address: 263A S. Washington Avenue, Bergenfield NJ

C) Applicant’s Architect: Telephone Number 516-242-1048
Name: Noah Harris Adler Architecture, LLC
Address: 233 Whitman Street, Haworth NJ

D) Applicant’s Planner: Telephone Number N/A
Name:
Address:

E) Other Experts: Telephone Number

Name:
Address:




SECTION 6 INFORMATION ABOUT REQUIRED EXHIBITS

A “complete application” requires the following submissions.
Please check if item is submitted with this form:

A) ¥ Copies of this application

B) v Plot plans.

C)_ v Copies of 200-foot radius map.

D) Copy of “authorized” application form if Applicant is not the property’s owner.
E) v List of property owners within 200 feet of the Property.

F) Copy of owner’s notice and newspaper notice.

G) List of others served, e.g. County, State, etc.

H v Proof of payment of real estate taxes.

) v Application fee. (Ord. 16-18A, 18-7).

(Note: The above submissions must be prepared and submitted in a accordance with Zoning
Board instructions number(s)

SECTION 7 NOTICE:

Applicant is responsible to publish and serve notice of this application in accordance with
Zoning Board instruction number : however, notice may not be effected until this
application is certified as complete by:

Borough Engineer

Board Attorney

-10 -



SECTION & VERIFICATION AND AUTHORIZATION:

A) APPLICANT’S VERIFICATION

I hereby certify that the above statements made by me and the statements and
information contained in the papers submitted in connection with this application
are true. [ am aware that if any of the foregoing statements are willfully false, I

am subject to punishment. '
loF] 902" K

B)

Date Applicant’s Signature
OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION

I hereby certify that [ reside at 47 Columbus Drive, Tenafly NJ

in the County of Bergen , and State of New Jersey
and that I am the owner of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land known as
Block(s) 55 Lot(s) 3.03  on the Tax Map of Alpine , which

property is the subject of the above application, and that said application is hereby
authorized by me. )

12107202 ]

Date Owner’s Signature

-11 -



CAPIZZI LAW OFFICES

11 Hillside Ave., Second Floot
Tenafly, NJ 07670
MATTHEW G. CAPIZZI, ESQ. 201 266 8300 (o)
N.J,, N.Y., & D.C. Bars 201 266 8301 (f)
Capizzilaw.com
New York Office:
1 Blue Hill Plaza
Lobby Level, Suite 1509
Pearl River, NY 10965
Reply to New Jersey Office

December 16, 2021
Rider to the Application

Members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment
Borough of Alpine

100 Church Street

Alpine, NJ 07620

Re: Proposal and Reasons for Relief
Lucacel — Alpine ZBA
79 Miles Street, Block 55, Lot 3.03

Dear Members of the Board:

The Property is located in the Borough’s R-1 Zone and is located at the bulb of the Miles
Street cul-de-sac. The lot has more width, than depth. In addition, the front property line is curved
to follow the bulb of the cul-de-sac. These factors create a constrained and awkwardly shaped
building envelope that, in part, only has a depth of thirty (30°) feet. These factors bring us before
the Board.

The Applicant is proposing to develop the Property with a new single-family dwelling. In
order to make up for some of loss of depth in the lot resulting from its shape (having more width
than depth) and the restrictive building envelope caused by the curvature of the front property line
and shallowness of the lot, we are requesting a front yard setback variance.

The granting of the variance will not result in a substantial negative impact upon the
neighborhood. The reduced setback will not have a negative impact on the streetscape. The
Property to the North is separated by the cul-de-sac. The proposed setback is greater than most of
the setbacks of other houses along Miles Street. For example, the property at 84 Miles Street is
approximately 8” from the front property line.

Therefore, we request the application be granted.

MGC/gd



Borough of Alpine

100 Church Street * Alpine, New Jersey 07620-1095
Tel (201) 784-2901 x22 » Fax (201) 784-1407

Construction Department

Zoning Review

December 6,2021

Capizzi Law Office
11 Hillside Avenue — Second Floor
Tenafly, NJ 07670

RE: 79 Miles Street
Block 55 Lot 3.03
Florin Lucacel ¢/o Matthew G. Cappizzi, Esq.
11 Hillside Ave, Tenafly, NJ 07670

Zoning Application # Z 80-2021 Construction of a New Single Dwelling, Terrace, Patio, Driveway,
Pool, and Ancillary Improvements.

Dear Mr. Capizzi:

The applicant has submitted the following documents for review:

1. Cover letter for Soil Moving Application & Zoning Permit Submittal by Capizzi Law Offices dated
November 19, 2021

2. Application for Zoning Review signed by Owner Florin Lucacel Dated November 18,2021

Site Plan by Hubschman Engineering, P.A. Dated August 11,2021

4. Architectural Plans by Noah Harris Adler Architect, LLC Dated September 2, 2021

w

Note: This review is limited to the Alpine Zoning Ordinance only, Septic / Soil Movement / Drainage /
Tree Buffer and related waivers shall be reviewed under separate letter by the Alpine Borough
Engineer.

Upon a review of the application to determine conformance to the Zoning Regulations of the Borough of
Alpine, | offer the following comments.

The Application is Denied for the following reason:

The property is located in the R-1 Residential Zone.

The applicant proposes to construct a Single-Family Dwelling, Terrace, Patio, Driveway, Pool and
Ancillary Improvements on a recently Sub-Divided Residential Building Lot.



1. The Applicant Proposes a Front Yard Setback of 50.00 Feet where the required Front Yard
Setback In Accordance with Alpine Borough Code §220 Attachment 1, Zone R-1 is 60.00 Feet, a
difference of 10.0 Feet.

2. The Applicant Proposes a total of Three Garage Parking Spaces with a Proposed Front Yard
Setback of 50.00 Feet. In Accordance with Alpine Borough Code §220-17 B. Off Street Parking, in
a Residence Zone, no parking space shall be located closer to a street line than the front yard
requirement of this chapter. The setback requirement in an R-1 Residential Zone in Accordance
with Alpine Borough Code §220 Attachment 1, is 60.00 Feet a difference of 10.00 Feet.

This denial is based on information you submitted with your application and plans. You have the right of
appeal this denial to the Alpine Zoning Board of Adjustment or apply for a variance to the Alpine Zoning
Board of Adjustment. Please include a copy of this letter with your variance application. Should you
have any questions on how to appeal or apply for a variance please contract Nancy Wehmann, Zoning
Board Secretary at 201-784-2900 x 22.

Yours truly,




KATES NUSSMAN RAPONE
FLLIS & FARNML LLP
ATTORNEYS-ATL AW
DO MOTRE STREEY
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PLANNING BCARD

BOROUGH OF ALPINE

N THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

OF ALPINE COUNTRY CLUB FOR A 1 MEMORIALIZATION RESOLUTION
MINOR SUBDIVISION RELATING TO

LOT 3 IN BLOCK 55, MILES STREET

WHEREAS, ALPINE COUNTRY CLUB, applied on February 8, 2019 to the Planning Board

| of the Borough of Alpine for a minor subdivision to create an approximate 41,000 sq. ft. lot out

of existing Lot 3 in Block 55, the remaining acreage being 1,382,603.05 sq. ft.; and the subject |
property being in the R-1 Residential Zone; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was conducted on February 26, 2019 upon proper notice
certified by applicant’s proof of service to property owners within a 200-foot radius of the
subiect property and proof of publication in an official newspaper of the Borough; and

WHEREAS, applicant was represented by Richard A. Hubschman, Ir,, Esg. of Hubschman
& Raoman, P.C., 460 Bergen Boulevard, Palisades Park, NJ 07658; and

WHEREAS, the only interdepartmental communication and advisory report of municipal
departments and agencies was Borough Engineer’s review letter of February 25, 2019; and

WHEREAS, testimony in support of the application was given under gath by Michaei J.
Hubschman, PE, PP, Hubschman Engineering, P.A., 263A 5. Washington Avenue, Bergenfield, NJ 07621;

and no member of the public questioned the witness or commented on the application; and




CATES NUSSMAN RAPONE
ELLIS 5 FARHL LLF
ATTORMNEYS- AT -LAW
190 MOURE STREET
SUITE 306
FACKINGACK. Md

CFBOI-7 407

WHEREAS, the Planning Board did consider the testimony and evidence presented, the
following are the findings fact and conclusions of the Board:

1. The application is to create a new 40,990.73 square foot lot with frontage on the
Miles Street cul-de-sac. Originally founded as Aldecress Country Club in 1906, the club was
purchased by the membership in 1960 and renamed Alpine Country Club. Applicant has no
plans to develop the property. In response to Councilwoman Gerstein guestioning the planned
disposition of the new lot, Michael Hubschman stated applicant intends intend to sell the new
lot, and that the property could accommodate a pool. The new lot would maintain a ten-foot-
wide access easement along the eastern property line which was granted years ago for the
benefit of the neighbor [Block 53 Lot 1).

2. The subdivision has been determined to be a “minor subdivision”, based upon the
definitional criteria of Code Section 195-4. Further, as it does not require any variances (see
para. 6 below), the application did not require public notice, as set forth in the procedural
regulations of Code Section 195-5.A(2}.

3. Applicant’s site engineer, Michael Hubschman, described the application with
reference to his plans as follows:

= Drawing No. 441.17-1 entitled “Overall Property Map” dated 11-9-2018
last revised 1-18-2019 shows the entire 175.33-acre tract spanning 142.65
acres in Demarest and 32.68 acres in Alpine. The new lot would be created
at the southwest end of the Miles Street cul-de-sac located within the R-1
Zone. Most of Miles Street consists of smaller lots in the R-3 Zone. Mr.
Hubschman noted the February 25, 2019 review letter of Borough Engineer,
Perry Frenzel, in which he questioned if the proposed also required approval
from the Borough of Demarest. Applicant’s position is that it does not, the
subdivision being 300 ~ 400 feet away from Demarest.

= Drawing No. 441.17-2 entitled “Minor Subdivision Plan” dated 11-9-2018
last revised 1-18-2019 provides detail for the proposed new lot being
40,990.73 square feet, Mr. Hubschman also worked on an earlier subdivision
about 20 years ago that created the ot to the north [Block 55 Lot 3.02]. The
lot slopes down from Miles Street toward the golf course {about 22 feet).




CATES NUBBMAN RAPORE
ELLIS & FARML LLP

ATTORMEYS-AT-L&W
B0 MOORE STRERT
SUITE 308
ASCREMSATH, N

Q7601-780G7

»  Drawing No. 441.17-3 entitled “Development Plan; Scil Erosion &
Sediment Control Plan Profile. Although no development is proposed at this
time, applicant is required to demonstrate this is a buildable lot. Test pits
were performed and a potential site plan design shows a 2,612 square foot
footprint dwelling. Mr. Hubschman noted this zone provides for 9% building
coverage which would permit about a 3,600 square foot footprint.

u  Drawing No. 441.17-4 entitled “Existing Conditions Plan; Steep Slope
Plan” depicts steep slope areas. Mr. Hubschman stated it would be possible
to construct a residence and septic systems outside of the steep slope area
but applicant or its successor in interest would likely need to return to the
Board for a soil moving permit.

4. Member McGuire noted confusion with the proposed lot numbering. Applicant
originally intended or referenced the 40,990.73 square foot lot bmeing created as “Lot 3.02%, and
applicant designated the remaining acreage of the Alpine Country Club as “lLot 3.01".
Subsequent to the hearing, it was clarified Lots 3.01 and 3.02 already exist, and so the tax
assessor will be asked to designate the 40,990.73 square foot lot as “Lot 3.03” and the
remaining acreage of the Alpine Country Club as either Lot 3 or Lot 3.04. Mr. Hubschman will
revise his plans accordingly,

5. Member Parilla questioned the proposed access easement connecting the remainder
lot to the cul-de-sac. Engineer Hubschman responded that it would be contained within the
new lot. Member McGuire recalled that applicant was concerned with encroachment onto an
easement when the northerly Lot 3.02 was created, which necessitated re-design of that lot's
septic system away from that area. Member Parilla asked if the purpose of the easement was
to preclude land-locking the northerly part of the remainder lot. Mr. Hubschman responded
that it would provide access to the golf course. Although the remainder {ot also has frontage
on Hillside Avenue, access is biocked by a stream. Mayor Tomasko asked if the access
easement would remain open. The proposed lot would contain the 40-foot-wide proposed
easement access which adjoins an existing 20-foot-wide drainage easement which wilt be
maintained. The Beard recalled the area is currently fenced. Member Mattes requested

placement of corner markers, which Mr. Hubschman, on behalf of applicant, agreed to provide.




CATES NUSSHMAN RAPONE
ELLIS & FARMI LLP
AYTORKLYEH AT LAW
(0 MOORE STREET
SUITE 206
FACKRENSATK, N.J

D7HC1-7402

6. Mayor Tomasko, also referring to Mr. Frenzel’s review letter, more particularly item
#2, guestioned whether a conforming dwelling could be constructed where the width narrows
to 30 feet, Applicant’s attorney, Richard Hubschman, stated that whomever bought the lot
would have to work within that envelope. Mayor Tomasko also referred to Mr. Frenzel’s ltem
#3, asking whether there were any variances attendant to the application. Mr. Hubschman
responded that no variances are required at this stage, relating to subdivision only. The
proposed lot conforms to the zoning requirements of the R-1 Residential Zone. Mr. Frenzel
noted, however, that applicant or its successor in interest will likely have to return for a soll
movement permit and, perhaps, a variance for constructing within steep slopes.

7. Member McGuire renewed the gquestion of Demarest’s jurisdiction, asking whether
an approval would or should be contingent upon approval by the Borough of Demarest. Mr.
Attorney Hubschman stated that applicant does not naed approval from Demarest. As per a
settlement with Demarest, Alpine Country Club is only required to maintain 140 contiguous
acres, Their Demarest acreage remains unchanged. They comply.

8. Attorney Kates noted in Mr. Frenzel's review letter "Recommendations”, ltem #4, the
suggestion that the subdivision be perfected by map, not deed description. Michael
Hubschman requested it be done by deed. As to the recommendation to create utility and
drainage easements, Mr. Hubschman agreed they would do so, as the Borough deems
necessary. Richard Hubschman stated they would submit to Mr. Frenzel for approval. The

drainage easement drains Miles Street.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the Borough of Alpine,
that the within application be, and the same is hereby approved.

CONDITIONS SPECIFIC TO THE APPLICATION

A, The subdivision may be perfected by deed description, instead of by filing a
subdivision plat.
B. Applicant shall grant any utility and drainage easements that may be

required by the Borough Engineer, submitted to the Planning Board attorney




LATES RUSSMANM RAPONE
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and Borough Engineer for review and acceptance before the subdivision is
perfected by deed filing with the Bergen County Clerk.

C. The tax assessor will be asked to designate the 40,990.73 square foot lot as
“Lot 3.03" and the remaining acreage of the Alpine Country Club as “Lot
3.04”, subject to the Assessor’s approval. Mr. Hubschman will revise his
subdivision plan accordiﬁgiy.

D. Applicant shall comply with all other relevant recommendations in the

February 75, 2019 review letter of Mr. Frenzel

GENERAL CONDITIONS -

E. All fees, costs, bonds and escrows shall be paid when due or becoming due.
Any monies are to be paid within twenty {20} days of said request by the
Board's Secretary.

F. Aill representations made by applicant or its agents shall be deemed
conditions of this approval and any misrepresentations by applicants
contrary to the representations made before the Board shall be deemed a
violation of this approval.

G. The action of the Planning Board in approving this application shall not
relieve the applicant of responsibility for any damages caused by this project,
nor does the Planning Board of the Borough of Alpine, or its reviewing
prafessionals and agencies, accept any responsibility for design of the
proposed improvement or for any damages that may be caused by this

development.

MOTION BY: MS. McGUIRE

SECONDED BY: COUNCILWOMAN GERSTEIN

IN FAVOR: MS. McGUIRE, COUNCILWOMAN GERSTEIN, M5, COCHI, MS,
HERRIES, MS. MATTES, MS. PARILLA, M5. S5ONPAL and MAYOR
TOMASKD

OPPOSED: NONE




CATES NUSSMAN RAPONE
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Pl MOORE STREET
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OVES 7807

DATE APPLICATION HEARD:

FEBRUARY 26, 2019

DATE RESOLUTION APPROVED: MARCH 26, 2015

CATHERINE McGUIRE, VICE-CHAIRWOMAN
PLANNING BOARD




Photo Exhibit
Florin Lucacel
79 Miles Street, Alpine NJ
Block: 55, Lot: 3.03



View of Front Yard from Miles Street
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BUILDING HEIGHT SCHEMATIC MID—ROOF EL. - 16038 SOALE: 17220 47 COLUMBUS DRIVE
: TENAFLY, NJ 07670
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